# FITCH RATES THREE RIVERS PARK DISTRICT, MN'S \$6MM GOS 'AAA'; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-New York-16 October 2018: Fitch Ratings has assigned a rating of 'AAA' to the following Three Rivers Park District (MN) general obligation (GO) bonds:

--\$6.1 million GO bonds, series 2018A.

In addition, Fitch has affirmed the park district's 'AAA' Issuer Default Rating (IDR) and GO bond rating on \$67 million of debt outstanding.

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

The series 2018A bonds are being sold via a competitive sale on October 18, 2018. The bonds will finance the acquisition and betterment of park facilities and properties.

#### **SECURITY**

The bonds are backed by the district's full faith and credit pledge and unlimited ad valorem taxing power.

#### ANALYTICAL CONCLUSION

Fitch's affirmation of its 'AAA' IDR and GO rating for the Three Rivers Park District reflects the district's strong revenue growth prospects, high independent ability to raise revenues, and exceptional gap-closing capacity. Debt and retiree benefit liabilities are low relative to the district's economic resource base, located in Hennepin County, MN.

## **Economic Resource Base**

Three Rivers Park District is a special purpose government entity created in 1957 by an act of the Minnesota Legislature to acquire, develop and maintain public parks, wildlife sanctuaries and forest reservations in the Twin Cities region. Its jurisdiction includes all regional parks in Hennepin County located outside the city of Minneapolis, parks owned by Scott County but administered by the district, and parks owned by the district in four adjacent counties: Dakota, Wright, Carver and Ramsey. The district's taxing borders encompass Hennepin County, excluding Minneapolis. The district serves affluent communities that benefit from a deep and diverse regional economy.

#### **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

Revenue Framework: 'aaa'

Fitch expects revenue growth prospects will grow in line with the pace of U.S. GDP given Hennepin County's broad and wealthy tax base and the vibrant economy of the Twin Cities region. The district's legal ability to raise recurring revenue is high as its independently-elected board has broad control over the property tax rate within statutory limits.

#### Expenditure Framework: 'aa'

The district maintains solid spending flexibility as a single purpose entity with limited operations and a predominantly seasonal workforce. Management can control costs by reducing daily visiting hours and restricting visitors to fewer days of the week or month. Fixed costs are about 18% of expenditures.

Long-Term Liability Burden: 'aaa'

The long-term liability burden is low at approximately 4% of the taxing jurisdiction's resident personal income. This low liability metric reflects high resident income levels, a minimal amount of direct debt outstanding, and modest employee pension liabilities.

## Operating Performance: 'aaa'

The district's solid revenue-raising power and considerable ability to reduce costs, supplemented by healthy reserves, underpin its exceptionally strong financial resilience. In a mild U.S. economic downturn, Fitch expects the district's superior gap-closing capacity would enable it to close budget shortfalls with minimal draws on fiscal reserves.

## **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Financial Resilience: The district's ratings are sensitive to significant shifts in its historically superior financial resilience including strong inherent budget flexibility and solid high reserve balances.

## **CREDIT PROFILE**

The district's recreational resources include public parks and forest preserves spread across five Minnesota counties totaling over 27,000 acres and including 160 miles of trails. District facilities hosted 12.7 million visitors in 2017, more than double the number of visitors in 2006 (5.4 million). The local economy is deep and diverse and benefits from above-average wealth and education levels compared to the nation. Unemployment and poverty levels in the Twin Cities region have also trended well below the U.S. averages.

#### Revenue Framework

Property taxes have historically accounted for greater than three-quarters of general fund revenues, although the proportion of revenues derived from property taxes is declining as service charges are assuming a greater role in funding. Property taxes made up 77% of general fund revenues in 2017. Service charges made up 18% of revenues, while intergovernmental revenues accounted for 4%. The district's board of commissioners retains broad independent powers to increase revenues.

Fitch believes the natural revenue growth rate over the medium-term is likely to be in line with U.S. GDP given a vibrant economy, low unemployment, and healthy AV and population growth. Revenue growth has historically been strong as a result of increasing property taxes that reflect an expanding local economy.

The district has ample legal revenue-raising authority. The district's seven-member board of commissioners, five of whom are independently elected and two of whom are appointed by Hennepin County, has control over the tax rate within limits imposed by state statute. Under state law, the district is subject to a tax cap that limits its annual levy for operations to 0.03224% of the estimated market value of taxable property within its boundaries.

The district retains significant capacity under its operating levy cap. Healthy market value growth in 2014 through 2017 raised the unused tax levy capacity under the cap to \$6.2 million for fiscal 2018, or about 15% of operating expenditures. The board also has the ability to raise visitor fees without limit to help fund operations. Fitch regards the district's independent revenue-raising ability as more than sufficient to offset a normal recessionary revenue decline.

#### **Expenditure Framework**

The bulk of general fund spending is directed at activities that directly impact park visitors. The major spending items are park and trail operations (27% of 2017 spending); recreation, education and natural resources (38%); and planning, design and technology (9%). Spending on general government activities such as parks administration accounted for 14% of expenditures in 2017.

Fitch expects the district's spending demands to grow at a pace closely aligned with the natural rate of revenue growth, reflecting continued increases in modest statutorily-determined pension contributions, employee health insurance costs and contractual adjustments to salaries and benefits.

Fitch considers control over expenditures to be solid given the board's ability to cut or eliminate programs for visitors, close facilities and/or reduce hours of operation and adjust staffing levels in response to revenue pressures. The majority of the district's budget goes to compensation. Revenue reductions tend to translate into reduced service levels and lower staffing needs. The district employs approximately 1,800 persons, roughly 1,400 of whom are seasonal and 400 of whom are permanent, full-time employees. The large seasonal staffing component affords management broad spending flexibility, as it can easily reduce seasonal staff for cost savings.

Only 120 full-time employees are union members. In order to reduce costs during the downturn, employees agreed to forego annual cost of living adjustments between 2009 and 2013. Salary increases for the majority of full time employees are expected to approximate the rate of inflation through 2019 based on two recently settled labor contracts. Police officers received 3% raises for 2016 and 2017 as the result of an arbitration award and a new contract is currently being negotiated.

Fixed carrying costs for the district tend to be moderate (18% in 2017). Elevated carrying costs are not unusual, however, for single-purpose government entities with narrowly-defined service missions.

## Long-Term Liability Burden

The district's long-term liability burden is low at about 4% of resident personal income in the district's taxing jurisdiction. Debt issued by overlapping jurisdictions including cities and school districts located in Hennepin County (excluding Minneapolis), the regional rail authority, the Metropolitan Council, represents 96% of the total long term liability burden.

The park district participates in two state-sponsored pension plans, the General Employees Retirement Fund (GERF) and the Public Employees Police and Fire Fund (PEPFF). The district is required to make a statutory contribution which has been below actuarially-determined levels in recent years for Minnesota's state-sponsored pension plans. The aggregate assets-to-liabilities ratio for the district's share of GERF and PEPFF unfunded liabilities is approximately 77% using the plans' assumed discount rates. Using Fitch's more conservative 6% discount rate assumption, the assets-to-liabilities metric equals 58%.

## **Operating Performance**

Fitch believes the district is well-positioned to manage the challenges associated with a moderate economic downturn while maintaining a high degree of fundamental financial flexibility. The district's inherently strong gap-closing capacity, which is centered on its considerable revenue-raising ability coupled with a solid ability to reduce costs and high reserves, should allow management to close any budget gaps associated with a mild contraction in U.S. GDP. Healthy general fund reserve levels equaled 31% of spending in 2017.

Fitch considers the district's budget management track record to be strong. Management had achieved operating surpluses from 2013 through 2017, and utilized reserves in 2016 and 2017 to fund the construction of new regional recreational trails. The 2018 year to date estimate indicates that available reserves will increase moderately. The district anticipates a balanced budget without a tax levy increase for 2019.

The district board adheres to detailed financial and debt policies. These include a policy on fund balance usage that has four components, including fully funding all compensated absences and

keeping 22% of the next year's estimated operating budget on hand in the form of available reserves. The district is required to budget for 98% of property tax collections, though actual receipts usually come in above that level. Under Minnesota statute, the district is only required to fund its annual statutory pension contributions, even if these are below actuarial levels. Fitch does not believe underfunding of the full actuarial contributions will be a source of fiscal pressure for the district because pension costs make up a small portion of the district's carrying costs; although the deferral of pension spending during a period of economic recovery is a concern.

#### Contact:

Primary Analyst Shannon McCue Director +1-212-908-0593 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 33 Whitehall Street New York, NY 10004

Secondary Analyst Michael D'Arcy Director +1-212-908-0662

Committee Chairperson Amy Laskey Managing Director +1-212-908-0568

In addition to the sources of information identified in Fitch's applicable criteria specified below, this action was informed by information from Lumesis.

Media Relations: Sandro Scenga, New York, Tel: +1 212 908 0278, Email: sandro.scenga@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria U.S. Public Finance Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (pub. 03 Apr 2018) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10024656

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification

sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.